
COMMONS DEBATES

Questions

particularly of the hon. member, I would ask
printed in Hansard and considered as read.

Mr. Speaker: Agreed?

Some hon. Members: Agreed.

[Editor's Note: The above-mentioned answeî

follows:]
The National Harbours Board advises as follo

55-acre container facility at Pier C in Halifax
in August of 1971 with two cranes and two berth
fully adequate to meet short run current der
capacity can be expanded if demand warrant
addition of one or two cranes.

2. Studies of both long term and short term
are now in progress by consultants who will re
the most suitable location for any additional
handling facilities that may be required. The ci
Gibb Albery Pullerits and Dickson were recomn
the Port Task Group of the Metropolitan Area
Committee and the studies are financed joini
Province and the Federal Government DREE. P
of the consultants' report is a decision to be ma
Metropolitan Area Planning Committee.

3. The National Harbours Board after rece
Consultants' Report will recommend when a
new container ships berths should be constru
Minister will report to the House after due con
the action to be taken on those recommendation!

[English]
CAPE BRETON-THE SYDNEYS CONSTITUENCY

WORKS PROJECTS

Question No. 1,939-Mr. Muir:
1. What projects will be carried out in the constituer

Breton-The Sydneys by the Department of Public Wr
1971-72?

2. For each project, what is the estimated expenditure

Hon. Arthur Laing (Minister of Public Works
The following projects have been completed or
way in the Constituency of Cape Breton-ThE
during 1971-1972:

Project

New Waterford-
Accommodation

North Sydney-
Fenders and electric outlet
Federal Building-Drainage facilities
Federal Building-Accommodation
Public Wharf
Federal Building-Accommodation
Federal Building-Accommodation
Wharf
Federal Building-Accommodation
Wharf

Sydney-
Federal Building-E.M.O. Alterations
Accommodation-D.V.A.

Lili IL ou Accommodation-Income Tax
Accommodation-D.OT.
Accommodation-Federal Building
Accommodation-D.V.A.
Accommodation-Naval Admin.

r reads as Accommodation-C.M.C.

Federal Building-Accommodation
ws: 1. The Federal Building-Accommodation
completed Federal Building-Accommodation
is appears Naval Admin-Accommodation
miands. Itsrrands. Ihs Federal Building-Accommodation
s with the

demands C.M.C.Accommodation
commend Federal Building-Accommodation
container Naval Admin-Accommodation
onsultants Naval Admin-Accommodation
'iended by Faderai Building-Accommodation
Planning Federai Building-Accommodation

ly by the Faderai Building-Accommodation
ublication
uidebythe Federal Building-Accommodation
de by theAdmin-AccommodatiOn

ipt of the Faderai Building-Accommodation
nd where Federal Building-Accommodation
.cted. The C.M.C.-Accommodation
sideration Faderai Building-Accommodation

R.C.M.P. Admin.-Accommodation
Federal Building-Accommodation
Federal Building-Accommodation

-PUBLIC Federal Building-Accommodation
Faderai Building-Accommodation
Federal Building-Accomnmodation

ncy of Cape C.M.C.-Accommodation
orks during Federal Building-Accommodation

9Federal Building-Accommodation
Faderai Building-Alterations

): 1 and 2. Federal Building-Renovations
are under- Federal Building-Interior painting

Sydneys Various buildings-WindoW cleaning
Federal Building-Fence repairs
Federal Building-Alteratiols D.V.A.

Cost Federal Building-Alterations D.O.T.
Faderai Building-Alterations Income Tax

$ 28.96 Repairs to Heating System

Sydney Mines-
1,400.00 Accommodation
8,500.00 New window sash

53.50
170.08
106.30

29.50

1,779.30
2,034.00
1,908.00

25.50
187.90
43.30
43.30
41.00
32.55

146.43
40.00
48.60
42.10
32.55
30.00
30.60
92.00
30.00
49.20
45.00

300.00
118.00
47.50
36.56
45.00

1,404.15
60.00

388.00
25.50
54.00
40.00
31.20
45.00
72.96

600.28
146.60
575.00

16,340.08
1,397.00
1,486.00
2,013.00
1,737.00
1,905.00

66.65
2,137.00

870.00 The following will be carried out or commenced before
30.00) the end of the present fiscal year: Project: Big Bras D'or,

310.95 Road acquisition and repairs. Bras D'or, Accommoda-
tion-Interior improvements. North Sydney, Wharf; Fed-
eral Building-Ramp improvements; Postal-General

7,000.00 improvements. Sydney, Federal Building-Roofing
1,486.00 repairs; Floor covering; C. & C.A. renovations; Interior

[Mr Duquet.]
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