Questions

particularly of the hon. member, I would ask that it be printed in ${\it Hansard}$ and considered as read.

Mr. Speaker: Agreed?

Some hon. Members: Agreed.

[Editor's Note: The above-mentioned answer reads as follows:]

The National Harbours Board advises as follows: 1. The 55-acre container facility at Pier C in Halifax completed in August of 1971 with two cranes and two berths appears fully adequate to meet short run current demands. Its capacity can be expanded if demand warrants with the addition of one or two cranes.

2. Studies of both long term and short term demands are now in progress by consultants who will recommend the most suitable location for any additional container handling facilities that may be required. The consultants Gibb Albery Pullerits and Dickson were recommended by the Port Task Group of the Metropolitan Area Planning Committee and the studies are financed jointly by the Province and the Federal Government DREE. Publication of the consultants' report is a decision to be made by the Metropolitan Area Planning Committee.

3. The National Harbours Board after receipt of the Consultants' Report will recommend when and where new container ships berths should be constructed. The Minister will report to the House after due consideration the action to be taken on those recommendations.

[English]

CAPE BRETON—THE SYDNEYS CONSTITUENCY—PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS

Question No. 1,939—Mr. Muir:

1. What projects will be carried out in the constituency of Cape Breton-The Sydneys by the Department of Public Works during 1971-72?

2. For each project, what is the estimated expenditure?

Hon. Arthur Laing (Minister of Public Works): 1 and 2. The following projects have been completed or are underway in the Constituency of Cape Breton-The Sydneys during 1971-1972:

Project	Cost
New Waterford— Accommodation	\$ 28.96
North Sydney— Fenders and electric outlet Federal Building—Drainage facilities Federal Building—Accommodation Public Wharf Federal Building—Accommodation Federal Building—Accommodation Wharf Federal Building—Accommodation Wharf	1,400.00 8,500.00 53.50 170.08 106.30 29.50 870.00 30.00 310.95
Sydney— Federal Building—E.M.O. Alterations Accommodation—D.V.A.	7,000.00 1,48 6 .00

Accommodation—Income Tax	1,779.30
Accommodation—D.O.T.	2,034.00
Accommodation—Federal Building	1,908.00
Accommodation—D.V.A.	25.50
Accommodation—Naval Admin.	187.90
Accommodation—C.M.C.	43.30
Federal Building—Accommodation	43.30
Federal Building—Accommodation	41.00
Federal Building—Accommodation	32.55
Naval Admin.—Accommodation	146.43
Federal Building—Accommodation	40.00
C.M.C.—Accommodation	48.60
C.M.C.—Accommodation	42.10
Federal Building—Accommodation	32.55
Naval Admin.—Accommodation	30.00
Naval Admin.—Accommodation	30.60
Federal Building—Accommodation	92.00
Federal Building—Accommodation	30.00
Federal Building—Accommodation	49.20
Federal Building—Accommodation	45.00
Naval Admin.—Accommodation	300.00
Federal Building—Accommodation	118.00
Federal Building—Accommodation	47.50
C.M.C.—Accommodation	36.56
Federal Building—Accommodation	45.00
R.C.M.P. Admin.—Accommodation	1,404.15
Federal Building—Accommodation	60.00
Federal Building—Accommodation	388.00
Federal Building—Accommodation	25.50
Federal Building—Accommodation	54.00
Federal Building—Accommodation	49.00
C.M.C.—Accommodation	31.20
Federal Building—Accommodation	45.00
Federal Building—Accommodation	72.96
Federal Building—Alterations	600.28
Federal Building—Renovations	146.60
Federal Building—Interior painting	575.00
Various buildings—Window cleaning	16,340.08
Federal Building—Fence repairs	1,397.00
Federal Building—Alterations D.V.A.	1,486.00
Federal Building—Alterations D.O.T.	2,013.00
Federal Building—Alterations Income Tax	1,737.00
Repairs to Heating System	1,905.00
Sydney Mines—	
Accommodation	66.65
New window sash	2,137.00

The following will be carried out or commenced before the end of the present fiscal year: Project: Big Bras D'or, Road acquisition and repairs. Bras D'or, Accommodation—Interior improvements. North Sydney, Wharf; Federal Building—Ramp improvements; Postal—General improvements. Sydney, Federal Building—Roofing repairs; Floor covering; C. & C.A. renovations; Interior